" OrcalSP Parts
Publication

© April 1999 GBC Pro - Tech
Do not duplicate without written permission.

. GBC Pro- Tech"'
4151 Anderson Road

S . DeForest, WI 53532
Revision: April 1999 Ph: (608 ) 246 - 8844
Part number: N/A Fx: (608) 246 - 8645



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual

Orca 1 SP
Hlustrated Parts Diagrams
(000 - 045 )

Available Options ;
001 - 345 ( Outfeed table )

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999 : Page 6-1



Side Cabinets & Covers

OISP

GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual

Yopms joo

«FIE R1181 Ueng

] []

£9Z-piT

-

06} -84}

sasny dwe ¢ Par
00z - 98t

stepoy esng
000 - 981

|04uGD euIgED \\\

/ S1aues ashd

W21 BlRI uens
081 - 5L1

e

T00-9glL

Iavesq nonn
Zoo-99t

sajpuey pIENS

[eoep afieyon JafueQ

L3 LEL = 0sF

SH0-S9F

:

IsTEloyeey

000~ 612

Aepeac joued Juoid
¢zo~ 05t

e ™
e mm@m

m
m

670 - 025 |/ :
1

s|eosp dojg-a

[eoep abeloa prezeH (&

08l - 0S¥

aduis pay

(0G0
(0ea

0Ll = 05t

TEQ - 051

wuain ge

1 Y30

dg ‘|Baeg
80 - 0S¥

[oHues 4aACD JeUIges

/ P00 - 505

IPIS [013U0))

ﬂ ] L]

yoed lipsse0oy *Ajquiessy
¥zb - oo

|eoap Aojes peay
gl - oSt

BALP BUIqRD
8ZO - 025
] Aeprono pued ey
I £20- 0s¥
[
20

suopng ysnd 'deig-3
n_.m-ﬁﬂ O

1eoap ebe)joa piezeH

& gk - 0S¥
L i —
pun— i —
— —
=
e
edy)s pay
ZE0 - 0S¥ werwafa  nye dS '[2seg
80 - 0S¥

1 vOdO0

QAP 'BA0D JRUIGED

£00-SPbS ..,

IPIS A1

Page 6-2

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual

O1SP

: Front / Rear Views

Front View

01 - 441 530 - 012 050 - 022 860 - 003
Core chuck grippers Care supparts Set screws Rewind tube
[ ml \rh fand
001 - 185 m ol
Assembly, rewind, drive ™™ ! [!!E ﬂjr mE § 00 See Front !
\ﬁg D D Rear panels
for part
O o
sam-028 | D numbers
Cabinet, drive o
! K
098 - 002 // - \\ 690 - 057
Flungers, retrzctable Rells, main
3 d
=
520 - 029
001 - 482 T i .1 It "
Assembly, unwind saddle I 1] Ll p Gabinat, cantrol
Sadd.;‘:lns;:x,zfmm M ﬁ:ﬁ l”ﬂ i | 40t - 158
Is; {F 1 1 Assembly, brakes
5.0 L] 770 - 374
Motor, Bison Tie bars, grey
g P
@ V 510103 001 - 297 780 - 003 470 - 101 ‘J7j;
Brackets, caster Assembly, infeed table Kick cables Leveling pads
Rear View
710 - 043 770 373 660 - 004 590 - 024 700 - 001
Shafts, unwind Tie bars Tube, idler Roli, pull, upper Saddle, shaft, rear
) % M
001-158 ik .1 M
Assembly, brakes { Ur” H \ UU oo
Lﬂ O _i 001 - 202
\ a Rear control panel
710 - 083 I:l
Shaft, pull roll, upper V
520 - 027
h -~ 026 - t00 '
Fas bridge \ Bearings, lower pull roll
-
001 - 181
Assembly, rewind, brake
I 9 N
q [ Ji= 1 | | 001 - 135
W hd ekl | Assembly, rewind, drive
186-007  loessng
Gircuit preaker sooo|
|
° Ol =Y
@ tr\ 545 - 011 770- 374 690 - 025 470- 130 /®

Foat bolts

Tie bars, grey Roll, puil, lower

Castlors

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999

Page 6 -3



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual

214 - 000
Overtemp micro switch

194 - 002
Indicator, red

250 - 001
Photo-eye, receiver

180 - 150
Assembly, wire duct set ~ ]

214 - 000
QOvertemp micro switch

/

@

201 - 001
Vacuum table jack

189 - 024
Heaters

001 - 208

214 - 313

E-Stop push butten \‘:\

Assembly, electrical panel

214 - 330
Micro switch, kick cable ~—__]

001 -373
Assembly, air booster

O I SP : Control Side - Components

214 - 314
E-Stop contactor

230 - 006
Infrared sensors

250 - 001
Photo-eye, receiver

185 - 005
Rectifier

210 - 000
Safety contactor

005 - 023
Spring tension kit, heater

182 - 001
Cooling fan, 7"

001 - 205
Assembly, main rolt solenoid

001 - 329
Assembly, pull roll solenoid

214 - 330
Micro switch, kick cable

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999

Page 6-4



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual O 1SP : Control Side - Hardware

0 - 250 510 - 149
Shim disk, main, control Bracket, upper over temp
001 - 206 001 - 382
Assembly, main cylinder O / /77 Assembly, lever booster

672 - 007

Piate, main roll 001 - 252

Shim disk, pull, control

510 - 235
Brackets, upper heater

0019 - 207
Assembly, pull cylinder

005 - 028

i0-1
Kit, heater tension S

Bracket, Infrared sensor

510 - 125
Bracket, proto-eye, front

e 510- 107
W,

Brackeis, rear photo-eye

510 - 157
Bracket, contact block

026 - 000
Bearings, lower mian roli

501 - 010

Block, stop, table /

510 - 236 /

Bracket, lower heater

510 - 150
Bracket, lower over temp

TYFITIT
[

<

a

[+3

$LLLALLLLALLE

ILALY LEREL)N LU aa0 AL

L]

730 - 006
Side frame, control

510- 116

A]
Brackets, micro switch (E %

510 - 116
Brackets, micro switch

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999 Page 6 -5



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual O ISP : 001 - 208 Electrical Panel

L M——
001 - 208 220-130 186 - 135 220 - 160
Assembly, efectrical panel KBIC-9890 resistor Ceramic fuses, 20 amp Motor controller board

N

o) O
oLF fpcinstin
[5; @ L——"" Barrier board
T U | @ S
Cable tie bases —g} :%_z_
| o B [ = et B - 217 - 250
/ P O 2] """ Cover, jumper bars
247170 LOO OO_\ —h b 8 O]
: < o o 2
Rail ends e} go 0% 5 o Ci _i
/i% °5¢° ¢ | ] : g : 8;%5;_% 217 - 240
207-007 ] i (C)‘i ‘:8 : 4mm jumper bars
Relay bases | o [=:=a] I
eloli O Ol
eloli e 207 - 003
207 - 006 ; b dort / Relay covers
Type 60 relays, 24V DG _@_ﬂ \_I g; ;’: d
O T
L+ [Ca €0] 7 217 - 270
610 - 100 © © 8:' ':g ; 4mm terminals, blue
Heat sink, modified cerzrreooeee e ds T
} O O[T
D @‘; O Ol 207 - 005
510 - 265 2 : [&]]™ Moy col ¥ Solid state retay
Fan mounting bracket u A& ; 8.‘; 58 :
T T
4 £
182-012 L [0 es gl Bl LT i g §§§ 217 - 140
Guard, Muffin fan, 3" .
' ' [®) ¥ 4mm terminals, ground
-2 - !
182 - 000 o) O 3—‘;‘{
Muffin fan, 3°, 24V DC i u [@s] 1 001 - 338
H : LG &1 T.V.5. assemblies
43 u @ T
175 - 008 ’ T o |
Stand off, Pan pole [e ] \ 217 - 120
@ 8 8 P 4mm terminals, gray
3
il ]! el £
001 - 233 - SlE
Din rail set 3 217 -215
© & =" {0mm Lerminal, end covers
245 - 200 _—
Power supply, 24V DC 100 - 015
— Capacitor bracket
=
|
670 - 004 — .
— 185 - 01
Panel, electrical — I i:l O I\ .
Capacitor
[¢ el
¢ eI
O O[4 217 - 220
120 - 002 @ 3 10mm terminats, gray
o @ © ook
Threaded spacers, Hex
o O
O D
© © 217 - 240
10mm terminats, ground

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999 Page 6 -6



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual

Front Control Panel

PRO-TECH Engineering Madizon, Wl 608-246-8844

465 - 300
EWD AUTO
§
Knob, speed cantrol ™| . Y
E) % f—
220 - 181 e B
Potenticmeter, rotary SPEED REV m

I
214 - 360 T
Switch, onfoff ¢ 72
0 o = o
P

HEAT
1 B
214 - 360 o
Switch, onfoff I 72
(1] ° L S e R ver
S N —
PRESSURE ADJ
340 - 001
Guage, 0-160
214 - 320

Switch, 2P-3T7 ~ |

LAMINATOR R ROLS

POWER
184 - 000
Indicator, green

— FAN

001 - 202 Rear Conirol Panel

340- 113
Guage, 0-100
PULL ROLL CLUTCH
340 - 113 PRESSURE |

Guage, 0-160

214 - 380
Switch, onloff

PULL RCLL CONTROLS

AUTO

STOP

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999

O ISP : Front & Rear Panels

450 - 022
Qverlay, front panel

214 - 370
Switch, auto/stop

214 - 350
Swilch, fwdfrev

230 - 007
Temperature controls

230 - 008
Adapters

340 - 005
Regulator, Norgren

214 - 360
Switch, onfoff

340 - 005
Regulator, Norgren

450 - 023
Overlay, rear panel

340 - 005
Regulator, Norgren

244 - 370
Switch, auto!stop

Page 6-7

.



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual O ISP : Drive Side - Components

214 - 314

E-Step contactor
214 - 313
E-Stop push button

510 - 235
Bracket, upper heater

510 - 107
Brackets, photo-eye, rear

510 - 108
Bracket, Photo-eye, front

250 - 092
Pholo-eye, Emitter

\ 259 - 002

Pholo-eye, Emitter

540 - 003
Conduit tube, metallic

\ 510 - 236

Bracket, lower heater

182 - 001
Cooling fan, 7"
214 - 132
———""" 3 pos terminat block
425 - 003
Motor, Bison

e 175 - 180
Strain relief, 1/2"

e ]
© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999 ' Page 6-8



GBC Pro - Tech Parts Manual

730 - 005
Side frame, drive

081 - 251
Shim Disk, puli, drive

001 - 197
Assembly, puli cylinder

001 - 187
Bearing block, main roll

375 - 170
Clutch

440 - 130
Sprocket, idlers

400 - 152

Chaln, primary

001 - 184
Assembly, self tensioner

435-175
Sprocket, rewind

425 - 255
Sprocket, motor

© GBC Pro - Tech April 1999

—l

001 - 382
Assembly, lever booster

O ISP : Drive Side - Hardware

001 - 249
Shim Disk, main, drive

001 - 185

435 - 175
Sprocket, rewind

672 - 007
Plate, main roll

435 - 002
Sprocket, main roll

040 - 822
Tapered bushing

400 - 151

Chain, secondary

001 - 290
Assembly, tensioner

001 - 289
Sprocket, drive

440 - 130
Sprocket, idlers

Assembly, main cylinder

Page6-9



6661 1Ay Y33L, - 01 DGO O

01 - 998eq

001 - 349
Assembly, output idlers

690« 024
Rolis, pull, upper

690 - 025
Relis, pull, lower

026 - 100
Bearings, lower pull roll

425 - 003

Motor, Bison |

770-374

Tig bars, gray

Drive Side

700 - 001
Saddls, shaft, raar

001 =185
Assembly, rewinds, drive

690 - 057
Rolls, main

093 - 002
Plungers, retractable

0t - 295
Azsambly, frams, infead tabla

001 - 296
Assembly, slitter idlar

001 - 482
Assambly, saddla, unwind

086 = 100
" Pins, pull

700 - 002
Saddia, shafi, front

510-103
Brackets, castor

Control Side

001-18%
Assembly, rewind, brake

001 - 158
Assernbly, brakes

672 -016 ) 001 -122
Pressure plate L@ Assembly, Output Slitters
501 =010 @

Block, stop, table

710 - 053

001-314 Shaft, pull, upper

Assembly, knob, slittar

001~ 297
Asserbly, infesd slitters
520 - 027
Tie bars
001-297
Assembly, infeed tabla
770 -373
Tie bars
510- 121
Brackats, clevis, unwind 860 - 004
Tube, idler
001-210
Assembly, filter, air
470 - 130

Gaslors \g

[enueAl s1aed a9 1, - o1 DO

dS10

S1ABJ OpISU] puy 8pLig



6661 1Y yxn] - 04d DED O

I1-993e]

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO, ITEM
1 AR, SUITTER 740-004 1
b COLLAR. INFEED SUTTER 740052 2
t SCREW, THUMB 505010 3
1 SPRING, TENSION 089350 4
1 ROLL FIN, 118X 172 L5 495100 5
1 DOWEL PIN, 16X 12 LG 295140 [
1 ROLL PIN, 3/92 X 98 LG 085120 7
z WASHER, CONCAVE T40-007 ]
1 BEARING, THRUST, §16 X 53 032003 4§
- - - 10
A1 | worivock s - 15
2 \WASHER, THRUST, 515 X 53 032.004 12
1 BLADE, SLITTER. CIRCULAR 475001 12
A FLANGED BUSHING, STEEL 040-037 14
Al STRIP, 316 X 34 60052 I
1 WASHER, THRUST, 3116 X 172 032-005 16
1 LABEL, WARNING 450012 7
1 RIVET, FLTHEAD. 1/8 X 14 X 14 LG - 18
2 CO-RING 480-030 18
Al = SHCS.STAINLESS STEEL 5/16-24 X 314 - 20

./ BEARING GREASE
. LIKE DOW 44. A

£

NOTE:REPLACE SUPPLIED BOLTS
WITH ITEM 20

TIGHTEN -11- ONTQ -15- UNTIL ALL OF -9- IS
& PILOTED ON -14-, THE -13- AND -14- MUST
ROTATE FREELY TOGETHER ON -15-,

ol @l = ol o i oo WIEVE FTaowE T -
A BLUE LOCTITE -11- TO -15-. SEREEE Pro, Toch Snglioering
R e SLITTER, INPUT
‘§’§’§3§' B g Ll ¥ 02, 03, O18P
et
of wl wl alelal< e T Toen [ o [ [T 001-122

[BNUBJA 8)Ied YT, - 04 d DD

dS10

mding ‘smIS 7Z1 - 100



6661 Idy  Yaa L - 0xd DIH O

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 PN, PIVOT, UNWIND 625-008 1
2 BUSHING, FLANGE, NYLON 500-006 2
1 HOUSING, BRAKE 625-022 3
1 ROLL PIN, 1/8 X 1-3/4 085-105 4
1 PISTON, BRAKE 625-019 5
4 SPRING, DISC, 3/4 X 1-1/2 088-009 &
1 PAD, BRAKE, TOP 626-020 7
1 PAD, BRAKE, BOTTOM 825-021 B
1 KNGOS, ADJUSTMENT, BRAKE 465-020 ]

(9) seeoeTal A

Ve

0]

B G EE Ry B
Fa-tiauasate,

=3

¥

BRSSP e

[enueq] SpEd IR, - 01 DY)

dS10

N
o

______ e T
.............. ] slEal [ o ERC-TECH.
A e o [ | T
UDETAIL 2 e s R =
Frrest 21 % £ 12 ASSEMBLY, BRAKE
BisC SPRING et Hl e T v :
ORIENTATION w e e T TR T
3XSCALE wio| o m| < Ry e W"_| wo Icl 001-158

71 -9933eg

Sayedq puisuf) §Si - 100



6661 LAY YIT, - 01d DID &

SECTICN

SCALE:
1

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NC. ITEM
1 PLUG. CLUTCH, ORCA | X92-0112 1
1 SHAFT, REWIND, STANDOFF X82-0113 2
1 KNOB, CLUTCH, KNURLED 625-007 3
1 3/8-16 X 1 LG SHCS - 4
1 3/8 FLATWASHWER - 5
1 3/8 LOCKWASHER - 6
1 SPRING CLIP, 5100-100 090-140 7
1 COMPRESSION SPRING, C1225-105-1500M|_088-200 8
2 WASHER, THRUST, .030 THK 032-242 9
1 BEARING, THRUST 032-380 10
1 SNAP RING, 3/4 SHAFT, EXTERNAL 090-135 11

PRC-TECH

AL Aicharion R, DUE ARl Wt
e (808 2484 ae (220} 708
Loy

.....

- ASSY, REWIND, BRAKE

ORCA1

[oaTE
3

(g e

i |"6 |Moo1-1s1

o |Relgge

‘ RAS

€1 - 99deq

[eNUETA] SJIEJ I3 ], - 0L DID

dS10

soyery puIMay I81 - 100



REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 TENSIONER, CHAIN 440-150 1
1 SPROCKET, 19T 440-130 2
1 RCD, THREADED, 1/2 - 13 X 3.25 645-018 3
1 NUT, JAM, SELF-LOCKING, 1/2-13 - 4
1 NUT, NYLOCK, 1/2-13 - 5
2 NUT, 1/2-13 - 6

6661 LAY Y2371, - 01 DD O

1062
-

Pro-Tech Engineering

[ty
it

*%F

ASEY TENSIONER.CHAIN

= ST

e [0 [ | o01-184

pI - 998eq

[BRUEBA] S)1IBJ YIO], - 01J DFO

dSI10

HIIP] SurUoIsud T, JI3S +81 - 100



6661 LAY Yod] - 01d DD O

ST -9 93eyq

SECTION A-A

SCALE: 2/
1

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 PLUG, CLUTCH DRIVE 001-261 1
1 WASHER, THRUST, .090 THK 032-420 2
1 WASHER, THRUST .030 THK 032-410 3
1 BEARING, THRUST 032-400 4
1 BUSHING, BOST-BRONZE 500-003 5
1 KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 3/8 LG - 6
- - - 7
1 LOCK NUT, 5/8-11 - 8
1 SPROCKET, 35BS20x5/8 435-175 g
4 | WASHER, THRUST, .090 THK 032-205 10
1 BEARING, THRUST 032-190 11

A |
I foee
g
A GB)G. R
e A1

T

3

ap
Frone (8t 44-AbdzFue 41 18-
TTTE

Fu

ASSY, REWIND,
ORCA DRIVE

Fritpe| oz

své 23838

Y
ST T ] TR T ST SR | T

™ e 001-

L RAS 2 )c 195

[enueiy] s1Ie g yoia 1, - o1 4O

dS10

-
-

d puIMay S81 - 100

QALK



6661 Ay YR -0x DEO G

91 - 9 aded

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 BLOCK,BEARING,MAIN ROLL,ORCA | 501-009 1
1 BEARING,NEEDLE,QUTTER RACE 028-000 2
1 BEARING,NEEDLE,INNER RACE 028-001 3
1 GREASE FITTING 060-005 4

This print 5 tha property of PRO-TECH ENGR. The information therean is remitled in confidence.
@[ UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED . .
© ToLeRwicE Pro-Tech Engineering
] | RN 2117 N. Slaughlon Rd. Madison, Wisconsin 53704
- SHOWN ToL. FINISH Phono (608) 245-5644 Fax (B08) 245-8845
s ToBE ;
xx | PB4 m
N ek BLK,BRG,LEFT,MAIN ROLL
X, ;
3 ORCA
xx lpou
ot | pote ANGLES | DATE DRAWN BY: DWG SGALE!
oo oo | P | 111784 K.L. A 001-187

[ENUBIA] S}IEJ YID ], - 01 DD

dS10

[0 uleA] “Po[g surIeaq .87 - 100



6661 ILdy Y3 ], - 01d DO O

L1 -993eg

OO ——

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO, ITEM
1 CYLINDER,2.5 X 1.75 320-320 1
4 SHCS,5/16-18 X .75 - 2
4 WASHER,LOCK,516 - 3
1 COUPLING,RCD END, 1/2-20 325-000 4
2 CONTROL,FLOW 330-130 5
2 FITTING STRAKSHT, 14NPT X 1/4 330-600 5
1 LOCK COLLAR,1/2-20 290-260 7
1 SHCS,1/2-20 X .5 - 8
1 STUD, THREADED, 1/2 - 20 % 1" 845-007 9
1 ASSEMBLY,SHIM DISK,LEFT 001-249 10
1 PLUNGER,SPRING,1/4-20 096-120 11
1 BOLT,SHOULDER,3/8,1.0,6/18-18 - 12
1 STUD, THREADED, 1/2 - 20 x 1-3/4" £45-006 13
1 ASSEMBLY,BLOCK BEARING LEFT,MAIN ROLL c01-187 14
1 WASHER, THRUST,.060 068-100 15
1 WASHER, THRUST,.312 X .06 032-360 16
1 $42-20 HEX JAM NUT - 17

2745
2538
0984
0968
0943
0892

Pro-Tech Engineering

117K SR, s o, s 5Tt

REVEI)
o

R
nas

o

s

4

54
4nm.
2

.

ASSEMBLY,CYLINUER MAIN LEFT

e DA | wORDE
11:29-94 RAS c2

0a1-195

[enUE]A] SLIEJ YT, - 014 DFO

dSIO

.
-

APIS AALI( ‘TIOY WIEIA] “WPUHAD) 61 - 100



6661 1dy Y31 - 04d DEO O

g1 - 9 9%eg

REQTD BESCRIPTION PARTNG. EM
1 ASSEMBLY CYLINDER,PULL ROLLLF 001-567 1
1 SHAFT FULL ROLLUPPER 710041 2
2 BUSHING BRONZE.1.1.38.1 40015 3
1 ROLL PULL UPPER,ORCA | Bo027 4
4 RING.SNAP.1.0 080-140 5
1 CLUTCH 375174 s
1 FITTING STRAIGHT. 172 X 114 330-590 7
1 SHAFT.ROLLPULLLOWER 719012 8
1 ROLL,PULL,LOWER £00-028 9
2 BUSHING KEVLESS 1,1.75 2448017 10
2 BRACKE T.MOUNTING PHOTOEYE,PULL ROLL 510-107. 1
1 ASSEMBLY, CYUNDER PULL ROLLRT 0014207 12
2 WASHER, THRUST1,0 X 08 032-260 3%
1 SWITCH,PHOTOEYE EMITTER 250003 [
1 SWITGH PHOTOEYE RECEIVER 250001 35
1 EYEBOLT.A4-20 - 8
z LOGK COLLAR, MODIFIED 640501, 17
z ASSEMBLY.BEARING ©01-288 1
4 SHGS 3878 X .75 - 18
2 SHCS114-20 X 38 - 20
z WASHER LOCK, #/4 - 21

R L2d

Pro-Tech Engineering

Ry

ASSEMBLY,ROLL PULL

e,
30 RAS

001-196

[enueyy 83 Y297, - 04d DD

dS10

(OND) 1°¥ IImd ‘A[quiassy 96T - 100



6661 1Y Y23, - 013 DID @

2 1
REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO, ITEM
1 CYLINDER1.6X 2 320-180 1
1 CLEVIS.CYLINDER,7/18-20 325-001 2
1 SCREW,SHOULDER, 3/8 X 1,5/16-18 - 3
2 CONTROL,FLOW, 1/8NPT 330-120 4
2 FITTING,STRAIGHT, /8 X 34 330-590 5
1 BRACKET,MOUNTING CYLINGER 326-110 6
1 NUT.HEX.3M4-16 - 7
2 SHGS,114-20 X .5 - 8
2 WASHER,LOCK, 174 - 9
1 BRACKET, SHIM DISK, LEFT 510-220 10
2 SHCS.5M6-18 X .82 - 1
2 WASHER.LOCK,516 - 12
1 COLLAR LOCK, 716 290-220 13
1 ASSEMBLY,SHIM DISK,PULL LEFT 001-251 14
1 WASHER THRUST 312 X ,06 032-360 15
1 PLUNGER,SPRING,1/4-20 098-120 16
1 NUT.HEX JAM - 37
1 BOLT.SHOULDER %/8,1.0.5M8-18 - 18
1 NUTHEX, 51818 - 18
BHEET 1 OF 1
E’ @ % g g URLESS OIHERWSE SHECIID @(3:; PRO-TECH
L Il K= I . 4151 Anderuan Rass, DeFaretl Wizorai $3812
oL SHown | To- S P {4081 Z42-88H Fax (008 HED825
HIEREN o | me
3 %‘ g% 3 g 3 ? 3 g HE ‘7{/‘ ASSY,CYLINDER,PULL ROLL,LEFT
xx | Pom i
al ol o o [row [owoies fowe saow  oRasnem: SCA‘lE: ’ SeE; ’ [
oo | P RELEASE | 2 | B 001-197
2 [ 1

61 -93deq

[BnUEA s1Ie 4], - o5 D99

dSTO

APIS AL [0y [Ind “Rpuris) L6 - 100



6661 AV YL -0 DID ©

07 - 933ey

ROTATE FITTINGS AS REQUIRED FOR BEST

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 VALVE, AIR, SOLENOID 350-115 1
FITTING,AIR ELBOW, 14NPT 330-780 2
Y-FITTING, 1/4NPT 330-310 3
MUFFLER, AIR 330-28¢ 4
FITTING, AR, ELBOW, MALE 1/4 NPT 330-730 5
CAP SCREWS, SOCKET, #10-32 X 1-1/4 LG 6

ASSEMBLY
Ep— Pro-Teci
i : .
e wSnghserng
B o] 5T
A ‘V ASSEMBLY,VALVE,CONTROL
Py
oA v r—
Z e B 120 | . |v’§ | 001205

[ERUEJA S1aed I ], - 014 DD

dS10

.
.

[I0Y WIBIA] 9A[E A PIOUI[OS IIY SOT - 100



6661 Ay Y31, - 01J DD O

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 CYLINDER,2.5 X 1.76 320-320 1
4 SHC8,6M6-12 X .76 - 2
4 WASHER LQCK,5/16 - 3
1 COUPLING,ROD END, 1/2-20 325-000 4
2 CONTROL.FLOW 336-130 5
2 FITTING,STRAIGHT, 1/4NPT X 1/4 330-600 6
1 LOCK COLLAR.1/2-20 250-260 7
1 SHCS.112-20 X & g
1 STUD, THREADED, 1/2 - 20 x 1" 845007 ]
1 ASSEMBLY.SHIM DISK MAIN.RIGHT 001-250 10
1 PLUNGER,SPRING,1/4-20 098-120 11
il BOLT,SHOULDER.3/8.1.0.5/16-18 - 12
1 STUD, THREADED, 12 - 20 x 1-3/4" 645006 13
1 ASSEMBLY,BLOGK BEARING 001-187 14
2 WASHER,THRUST..08 032-140 15
1 WASHER,THRUST,.312 X .06 032-360 16
1 112:20 HEX JAM NUT - hrd

PL.ACE. WASHER UNDER SHIM DISK
7
13
T T

I I . S
[Mx?'w :,; e — Phare (508} 246-0531% ax (608) 7464505

& "§E"§ 'é 'é :‘L :::: W ASSENBLY.CYUINDER WA

T e o

IZ - 9 93eyq

[enueIAl S)red Yio g - o1d D9H

dSIO

IPIS [0U0)) ‘[[OY UIBA “TIPWILD) 907 - 100



6661 LAY YR -01d DEOH B

77 - 9938ed

REQD DESGRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 CYLINDER, 1,5 X 2 320-150 1
1 GLEVIS.CYLINDER, 7116-20 325001 2
1 SCREW,SHOULDER.3/8 X 1,5/16-18 - 3
2 CONTROL,FLOW, /NPT 330-120 4

PLACEWASHER LADER SHbeDisk H FITTING,STRAIGHT, 1/8 X 14 330-580 5
1 BRAGKET,MOUNTING.CYLINDER 326110 6
1 NUT HEX,34-16 - 7
2 SHES 1420 X 5 - 2
2 WASHER LOCK,1/4 . s
1 BRAGKET.MOUNTING, SHIM.CYLINDER 570-132 10
2 SHCS,5/16-18 X .62 - 11
z WASHER.LOCK 5H8 - 52
1 COLLARLOCK,7HE 290220 13
1 ASSEMBLY.SHIM DISK,PULL RIGHT 001-252 14
i WASHER THRUST, 312 X .06 032-360 15
4 PLUNGER SPRING, 1/4:20 098120 16
1 NUT.HEX.JAM - 17
1 BOLT,SHOULDER,3/8,1.0,6116+18 . 18
1 NUT,HEX,5/16-18 - 19

° P 123 e
SEPES L | raw -;\’,- ASSY CYLINDER PULL ROLL RIGHT
. ;!
CEEE &2 il

[enuey S)aed YO I, - 014 DID

dST1O

IPIS [03U0)) “[[0Y [ “XopuwiA) L0T - 100



6661 dy U331, - 01 DIO O

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 FILTER,NAF-2000-N02-C 340-250 1
1 FITTING AIR,ELBOW, 1/4NPT 330-760 2
1 COUPLE KWIK 711 330-260 3
1 BRKT, FILTER B-240 100-220 4
1 FITTING, AIR, ELBOW, MALE 1/4 NPT 330-730 5
2 SHCS,10-32x .5 - 6
1 AR FITTING UNIGN-Y 330-305 7
13 TUBING, PNEUMATIC, FLAME-RETARDENT| 360-001 8

8
8

Fro-Tach

Enprsiy
FHIH, Erugren P Hashien, Wissrain
Pl uames Faua e

TE
ASSEMBLY FILTER,AIR

L

e
w

ok ok ok o

DRAWM BT
KL

owa oA E] TF
= | 001210

£7-9933eg

[ENUEJN S)IEd Y227, - 04 DFIH

dSTO

A ATV OIT - 100



6661 IV TIRL - 013 DGO O

$7 - 9 38eg

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NOC. ITEM
1 HEXHEAD BOLT, MOD, 1/4-20 X 2.5 505-001 1
1 CAP VINYL 465-014 2

This print [s tha property of PRO-TECH ENGR. Ths infermation thereon is remitted in confidonce.
UNLESE OTHERWISE SPECIFED . '
TOLERANGE PI‘O—TeCh Eng|neer|ng
DIM. AS 2117 N, Stoughlon Rd, Madlson, Wiseonsin 53704
| sHown oL FINISH Phons {608) 246-8844 Fax (503) 245-8645
5 TOBE
B] ®x [P TIME:
2 " ASSEMBLY,HANDLE,CAM
k] x P .050
o |oom ORCA |
xxx | potn ANGLES | DATE: DRAWN BY: DWG SCALE: | Dwy
I P 12-19-84 RAS Al 001-217

[enueyy sypred yaia g, - o4 D9OH

dS10

J2P] 2fqe L, ‘we) pueH L1T - 100



REQ'D DESCRIPTION . PART NO. ITEM

1 IDLER,INFEED,PAPER 620-013 1

2 BUSHING,BRONZ,.5 X .75 X .625 : 040-026 2

6661 dy a9 - 01d DUDH O

e e e e e e b s r e s mmmm = S emem A e s mmee e e mm e mm A A e R AN A e mm e m—m o mo £ e 5 o oo

PRESS IN BUSHING

505 DIA REAM BUSHING
EACH END

[enueA s)paed Yaal - 04 DD

owe o
é bl bl s ASSEMBLY,IDLER,INFEED,PAPER
e ORCA 1

i

P Py [T P e
poy pywa JEC S QRSP 4 RAS ct 001-218

§7 - 993eyg

xoded pasyuy “IPISIZ- 100 : ST O



6661 LAY Y33, - 01J DIO O

97 - 9938

PROPRIETARY
1C PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE

MATERIAL BISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. IT 15 ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE
FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION OMLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODLIGED,
COPIED OR GISCLOSED % WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR
MAHUFAGTURE OR FGR ANY GTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN

PERMISSION FROM GBS PRO-TECH @

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO, ITEM
- DIN RAIL 217-200 -
[ —_—
4.25
- 13.25 —
SHEET 1 OF 1
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED (jo_ ’ ig PRO-TECH
TOLERANCE E @
DIM, AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wiscansin 53532
OiMms | oL FINISH Phone (508) 2468844 Fax (508} 245-8545
g TOBE
gl xx |rues TITLE:
8 x |row | %/ | SET,DINRAIL
xx | Pow ORCA |
XXX | P.O10 ANGLES |DATE:  7-19-95 | DRAWNBY: SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg:
oo |poos | 0 [RELEASE RM | 11 | A| 001-233

[enuelq s)aed yasag, - 014 D95

dSIO

PS ey wiJg €€7 - 100



6661 LAY Y2, - 01d DGO O

LT - 998eg

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 SHIM DISK 720-019 4
1 OVERLAY,SHIM DISK,MAIN ROLL 450-021 2

172

\ INDICATES POSITION OF LABEL

ARQUND CIRCUMFERANCE

- yd
3/1 6 1/4 3/8 This print is the praperty of PFRC-TECH ENGR. The information thereen is romitled in confidence.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED H H
ToLgRANCE Pro-Tech Engineering
DIM, AS 2117 N. Sloughton Rd. Madison, Wiszonsin 53704
- SHOWN TOL. FINISH FPhone (508) 246-8844 Fax (608) 2456-8645
o TO8BE
N TiTLE:
g| & |rim s ASSEMBLY,SHIM DISK,MAIN LEFT
&‘ x. P 050 2\/-
XX P.020 ORCA I
kx| pow ANGLES | DATE: DRAWN BY: DWG SCALE: | bwg:
XXXX | P05 e 3-01-95 RAS A1 001-249

[BRUeIA s)Ied Yo, - o1 DIH

dS10

.
-

QALY YSIQ UGS [[oy WEe 6¥T - 100



6661 LAY  YI3], - 01g DEH O

87 - 9 98eq

3/8

1/2

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 SHIM DISK 720-018 1
1 QVERLAY,SHIM DISK,MAIN ROLL 450-021 2
1116

\ INDICATES POSITION OF LABEL

AROQUND CIRCUMFERANCE

[enuepA S}Aed YR ], - o1d J9dH

This print |5 the property of PRO-TECH ENGR. The infermation tharaon is remitled in confidence.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED H M
TouERaNCE Pro-Tech Engineering
DIM, AS 2117 K. Sloughton Rd. Madison, Wiscansin 33704
o | srown [ 7O FINISH Phone (G08) 246-8344 Fax (06) 246-8646
al x| eve TOBE | 7me
= 1K5/— ASSEMBLY,SHIM DISK,MAIN RIGHT
wlox P 050
ORCA|
XX P 020
wxx | Pow | ANoLes | DATE: DRAWNBY: | DWG SCALE; | Dwa:
N . Fp 3-0%-95 RAS A1 001 -250

dS10

[o.nue) SIq WIS [0y WeN 0ST - 100



6661 Y Y23 - 01 DID @

67 - 9 3deg

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 SHIM DISK 720-018 1
1 OVERLAY,SHIM DISK,MAIN ROLL 450-021 2

112

3/16

1/4

‘ INDICATES POSITION OF LABEL

AROUND CIRCUMFERANCE

This print |5 the proparty of PRO-TECH ENGR. The information thereon is remitled in confidence.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEGIFED . .
TOLERANCE PFO-TeCh Englneerlng
OIM. AS 2117 N, Stoughlon Rd, Madisan, Wisconsin 53704
=1{ snown | TV FINISH Phone {G0B) 246-8844 Fax [08) 245-6645
c TOBE -
@ XK P /64 THLE:
z 1,{/- ASSEMBLY,SHIM DISK,PULL,LEFT
< * P .050
XX P .020 ORCAI
x| p.oto ANGLES | DATE: DRAWN BY: DWG SCALE:
w00t | Poos Fie 3-01-85 RAS At 001 -251

[enUuBIA Sslied Yol - 014 DD

dS10

Q@ “ISIq uny S 1[0y [d 1ST - 100 *

*

JALI



6661 ILdy 9] - 013 DD O

0€ - 9 98eg

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 SHIM DISK 720-018 1
3/16 1 OVERLAY,SHIM DISK,MAIN ROLL 450-021 2

0
AROUND CIRCUMFERANCE
15.0°

- — W

/ 1116
\ INDICATES POSITION OF LABEL

- z
1/2 0 This print is the property of PRO-TECH ENGR. Tha Infarmation thereon is remitted in confideniee.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED . .
Tovenaice Pro-Tech Engineering
2117 N. Sloughton Rd. Medison, Wisconsin 53704
- SDL%\::‘ ToL. FINISH Phane (608) 246-8844 Fax {608) 246-B545
2l [eoms 0% yme:
2 e ASSEMBLY,SHIM DISK,PULL,RIGHT
€, x P.050
ORCA|
xx | p.020
x| eow ANGLES | DATE: DRAWN BY: DWG SCALE:
oo Toos | 7 | 3015 RAS A1 001-252

[enuUEA siied Yoy - o1d D9dO

dS10

[o3u0)) NSKq WIyS (10 [nd 75T - 100



6661 IdY YL - 013 DIH O

I€ - 9 33eg

1
'

'

i

i

'
1
'

H
;

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NC. ITEM
1 SPROCKET,DRIVE,MODIFIED 750-000 1
2 BEARING,NEEDLE 028-002 2

7
Al :
This print Is the properly of PRO-TECH ENGR. Tha infarmatian thergen is remitted in confidance.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED ' .
ToLERANGE Pro-Tech Engineering
DIM. AS 2117 M. Stoughton Rd. Madlson, Wisconsin 53704
| SHOWN TOL. FINISH Phane {808) 246-8844 Fax (608) 246-8545
% N TOBE e
=3
8% leeo | % | ASSEMBLYSPROCKETDRIVE
AKX P.020 =
KK P.O10 ANGLES DATE: DRAWN BY: DWG SCALE: Dwg:
XxXxx | P.005 e 4-13-85 RAS Al 001-289

[eRUB S}ERJ IR, - 04 DI

dS10

a “19oo1dg 687 - 100

JALL



6661 dy Y] - 01d DID O

7€-993deg

4 2 1
PROPRIETARY REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
GBC PRO-TEGH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE 1 SHFTDL, 5801 440-110 1
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING. IT IS 185UERD N CONFIDENCE
FOR ENGINEERING INFORIATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, 1 SPRKT, 35,137, 5/358513F 440125 z
GORIED OR DISCLOSED INWHOLE OR IN PART, GR USED FOR
MANUFAGTURE OR FOR ANY GTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN 1 'DLER BASE 440-002 i
PERMISEION FROM GBC PRO-TECH 2 HEX HEAD BOLT.AM-20 X .675 B 4
1 WASHER,FLAT, 14 - 5
1 HEX HEAD BOLT.5/16-18 X .875 - [
1 SAE WASHER FLAT 120D X 14 1Dt - 7
1 SET SCREW 1032 X 25 - 8
[ — 1 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 26 - 9
APPLY BLUE LOCTITE
@ APPLY BLUE LOCTITE
o %
T
£9]
i
APPLY BLUE LCCTITE
BHEET 1 OF 1
E UNLmQ;aEMSE{PﬁClF\ED @@ PRO-TECH
o e 154 Adoraon Rosd, DeFerast, Wiscansin S3537
2| sHowm | TOL FINISH Phorio (B08) 246-E844 Fa (506) 246-8845
3 O BE
a| x| ke TIME:
238 % Tem | 'Y |ASSEMBLY,TENSIONER,CHAIN
x| Paan ORCA1
| [ [ran [ e |oee oo [oravrne: T s [ e | oo
o [eos | "° [Feee | Ras | | B | 0071-200
4 2 1

[enuey S} YOI I, - 014 YD

dSTO

1 wrey) apqersnlpy 067 - 100 :

.

J3UOISUD,



6661 AV Y391, - 01d DD &

£€~9988g

RECQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 ASSEMBLY IDLER INFEED PAPER 001-218 1
1 SHAFT,IDLER, INFEED,PAPER 710-054 2
2 CAM,LIFTING IOLER 525-005 3
2 SET SCREW,1/4-20 X .375 M 4
2 ASSEMBLY HANDLE,CAM 001-217 5
1 IPLER, INFEED, PAPER £20-013 8
2 BUSHING, BRONZE, .5 X .75 X .625 040 - 026 7

2651

15

SHEET 1)

thaess oI ERuSE specFiEd
{335 To S

[l

a1 PRO.TECH

4151 Ardnean Radd, DoFersss, Wistanch
Phicrie {£0) S46tdveg Fan (608) 240
845

ToRE

o

i
il
4

TME:
ASSEMBLY.LR ERINFERD PAPER
aRCA

ANGLES |

Qﬁxnzg

el

P

ScaE]
o

oare: 5585 | DRAWNBY:
e "

sze] Dy
c 001-20¢

JenuEA] S1IeJ I ], - 01 DI

dS10

nded ‘pasyuy “13[PT $67 - 100



6661 1Y 423 -01d DO @

pE - 9 38ed

AN

BB

REC'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. meM
1 EXTRUSION.MOD 110017 1
1 EXTRUSIGHN.MCD 110-818 2
1 EXTRUSIGN.MED 150018 3
] EXTRUSION MOD 110024 4
2 EHCS,5/16-18 X §/8. - £
2 5{16-18 ECONOMY T-NUT 050003 &
4 | sHosveanxim . 3
4 1/4-20 ECONGMY T-NUT 050001 3
2 BRACKETMOUNTING EXTRUSION 510-128 b)
[] EMND FASTEMER 11420 100018 10
2 GOVER T+5LOT 465013 ad
2 END CAP #05012 12
4 FASTENER PUSH-N 400-024, 13
1 BRACKET PIVOT.TABLE RIGHT 510-140 14
1 BRACKET PIVOT,TABLE LEFT 510-145 15
A SHCS /420 X .5 - 16
8 T-NUT 114-20 D80-001 17
2 174 DHA X 5i8 DOWEL PIN 095191 18
1 SLITTER IDLER 001-29E hii)

16 17 A18,
T e =1

i

/

-

\.

.
~.

=1 e Prg-Tech Engineesing
a b A e
T e
A e J— ™ ASSEMBLY,FRAME TABLE,ORCA |
I CRCAI
[ ” X X
il e e e T [ [ [~ corzes

[enueyq s)Ied a9y - 0dg o))

dSTO

Jqe ), pedjul ‘Quieig $6T - 100



6661 Idy Y291, - 014 DHED @

$E - 9adeyg

REQ'D

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

ITEM

2 BEARING, IDLER

020-100

1 TUBE, SLITTER, PVC

490-001

1 ROLL, IDLER

620-016

...............................................................................................................................................

e Pro-Tech Engineering

g2 e Jom - g
e e R #APER
H Wi | ASSEMBLYDLER, SLITTER £A

e CRCAI

o Lo

el ~ 001-296

[BRUBJA] S1IEd YIo L - 01 D5

IS “IPI 96T - 100: dSTO



6661 1Ay  Yd23L - 0XJ DO @

9¢ - 9 aded

060000

REQD DESCAIPTION PART 10 mEM
1 ASSEMBLY.FRAMETABLE 031295 +
1 TABLE SOMPONENT.TOP.FRONT TEoOX 2
z BRACKETANGLE 100020 3
2 SGREWWOUD PAN HEAD, #12 X.75 . 1
G THUT A0 50008 [3
4 B8, 1420 X 15 - [
1 TASLE COMPONENT PRESSURE PLATE 612016 Ed
2 SAHNOCR BOLT S8 X 381420 - ]
1 TABLE GOMPONENTTOR BACK T60028 L)
E| BHES.SHE 18X VB - 10
3 THUTSNES £50003 H
2 COMPRESSION SPRING. LC-032- F3 caeon 12
2 SHOULDER BOLT.1Z DIA VB-16X.5LG - 13
[] BLOCKSTOP PNOTTABLE 50100 “
] EHES.1E18X 625 8
4 SHCS, 14-20X 5,25 1
4 NUT JAMHEX 14-20 - 1
1 FELT STRIP.BLACK.Z-1/4 WIDE 4om 18
1 ASSEMBLYJOLER BIFEED ooi-an 2

(SLITTER
CRTION)

SECTION "A-A"

oo oo
=
=1 ALER GTCRSE thEOiE & =
= T Faaric SR e
L | ewa o) At Fond Dokl Yl n 32507
5 T | e P Rt 4450
res e

u

=
-
¢
4

ASSEMBLY, TABLE, CRCA

ot e P e P L EE Tl
gy oo LI £ | s W e caraor

[enuejp s)pred Y1 - 044 D495

dSTO

JIqEL Pa3Ju] L6T - 100



6661 (Y 439 - 01 DIO O

LE - 938eg

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 SHAFT,IDLER SLITTER, PAPER 710-055 1
1 ASSEMBLY IDLER,SLITTER PAPER 001-208 2
2 BHCS.3/8-16 X .5 - 3
1 SLITTER TUBE 490 - 001 4
2 BEARINGS IDLER 020 - 100 5

gt S
ol Bl
L% i)
T L e AW T e e T LT T
il Pro-Tech
e | e Enginesting e
HI I
I 8| " assemeLvsLTTERIOLER
2 ORCA|
[T R
o L Teens | s o 001-288

[ENUERA] S)IEd YO, ~ 01 DIO

dSTIO

12]PY IS 867 - 100



6661 1Idy Y23, - 01 DID O

[enueA s1Aed 4 g, - o1 DD

REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. 1TEM
1| ammsuTTER 740008 4
1 BLOCK PIVOT.SLITTER.INFEED 740009 2
1 BOLT,SHOULDER. 12, 75,10-24 - a
1 SET SGREW.FLAT POINT.14-20X.5 - 4
1 SPRING, TENSION oBE-4sth 5
il SCREV.THUMS, 114-20 ¥ 2.0 092120
oe@ 1 ASSEMBLY KNOB 001314 7
1| wastERFLAT - 8
| 1 T-NUT 1420 050-001 [
' 2 | WASHER. CONGAVE 40007 10
1 BEARING, THRUIST, 5146 X 53 032003 51
A B i - 12
A | wur nviock 32 12
2 | WASHER, THRUST, SHBX 5 032004 u
1 HLADE, SLITTER, SIRCULAR 475001 15
Fay 1 FLANGED BUSHING. JTEEL 040037 16
2N 4 STRIP, 316 X 34 050037 1Y
1| WASHER, THRUST, 35X 172 032005 [T
1 RIVET FLATHEAD. 18 X 1ia X 1/ Lg - 19
1 WARNING LABEL 450-012 20
z | ominG 480-030 21
GREASE 1.D. WITH

(15) BEARING GREASE
LIKE DOW 44.

g¢ - 9 9ded

TIGHTEN +13- ONTO -17- UNTIL ALL OF -11- 18 PILOTED ON -17-.
A THE +15- AND -18- MUST ROTATE FREELY TOGETHER ON--17-.

A

BLUE LOCTITE -13-TO =17~
I
8|8 ‘&_’iF““ﬂ:....,‘““‘"‘“ Pro-Tech Engineering
& 8 =l 7L Brnron . Wi Wt [0
= - e e
P P
sHalal[ T [ | % | ASSEMBLY.SLNTERINFEED
1 a |ram ORCAL
o [ [ | o =
e N o

dS10

SIONIS PIAUL 667 - 100



REQ'D ‘ : DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 -KNOB,KNURLED 465-007 1
1 SET SCREW FLATPOINT,1/4-20 X 2.0 050-012 2

6661 dy  Yoo1 - 0xg DO 6

[ENUETA] S3IB ] IO L, - 0L DD

dSTO

This print b5 the propery of PRO-TECH ENGR, The information thereon Is ramitied in
[Te] UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED H i
3 THERMISE Pro-Tech Engineering
L 2447 H. Stoughton Rd, Madizon, Wisconsin 53704
:L"g\ﬁ oL | ewisH Phone (508) 246-6544 Fax (0B) 246-8645
& TORE Foime:
g o[ Pues * ASSEMBLY,KNOB,1/4-20
o g‘ % X P 050 17\rl/_
%3 - ORCA|
XX | P.020
we | Pow ANGLES | DATE: DRAWNBY: | DWGSCALE | Dwg:
< x| e cos P 7-21-95 RAS Al 001-314

6€ - 9 38e]

WIS PIAJu] ‘qouy] ‘A[qUIdssSY H1€ - [00

*

SJ91



6661 ILdy Y29, - 01 DED O

0 - 9 35eg

3

N J:lrﬁj

ROTATE FITTINGS AS REQUIRED FOR BEST
ASSEMBLY

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
1 VALVE, AIR, SOLENOID 350-115 1
3 FITTING AIR,ELBOW,1/4NPT 330-760 2
2 Y-FITTING,14NPT 330-310 3
1 MUFFLER. AIR 330-280 4
1 FITTING, AIR, ELEOW, MALE 1/4 NPT 330-73C 5
2 CAP SCREWS, SOCKET, #10-32 X 1-14 LG &
1 RUN TEE T4X4 330-720 7

] Pro-Tach
T JEngloeating..—
IR o i

b e e

BT T | % | ASSEMBLY.VALYESONTROL
E enn
Il ST |":, =T
om0 | rAS ¢ 001328

[BnuUeIA sjaed W] - 01 D95

dS10

119Y [INd “9A[EA PIOUI[OS IV 6Z€ - Y00



6661 1Ay Y23, - 01d DI ©

Iy - 9 93eg

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
2 Connector ring 215-006 1
1 TVS 1,5KE400CA 185-004
1.25" HEAT SHRINK TUBING, /4" X 250' 180-430

Solder

Solder

Apply a heat shrink tube after soldering

This print is tha properly of PRO-TECH ENGR. Tha Infarmalion theraon Is remitted in confidence,
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFED . .
ToLeRasce Pro-Tech Engineering
DIM, AS 2117 N, Stoughton Rd. Madison, Wisconsin 53704
stown | O | sk Phono (508) 246-8644 Fax (808} 246:8645
g TosE [
2 xw [ psd * ASSY,TRANS. VOLT. SUPPRESSCR
i 125
2| x |[eos V—
QORCA |
xx |P.ozo
wxx | pow | Anales | DATE: DRAWNBY; | DWG SCALE: | Dwa:
o Jpas | | 111788 HZ Al 001-338

[enUEBIA S31ed 23], - 01 DD

dSIO

Aquiassy *S'A"L 8€€ - 100



6661 LAY 2], - 017 DGO O

¥ - 9 98y

Aran oo Pkt e

mew

PROPRIETARY

eRACUET A FEAN, LI e

ey, Gkl THLE yrans

o

pre
HaTES. -
1.INTERPRET DRAWING PER ASKE ¥14.51-1884, T

prres i

[

TABLE, OUTFEED, ORCAL

T el ] ]

1

old D9D

[EnuUBA S)EeJ YR L

dS10O

Aqe I, paIPNQ SrE - 100



6661 Ay Y231, -01g DD O

£ - 9 988y

3 2 1
REQ'D DESCRIFTION PART NO, ITEM
1 ASSY.SHAFT.OUTEEED SLITTER 001:345 1
1 BRACKET, QUTFEED SLITTER, RIGHT 510-184 2
1 BRACKET, OUTFEED SLITTER, LEFT 510185 3
1 ASS'Y IDLER, REMOVASLE 001-347 4
1 ASSY. IDLER, SLITTER 001348 5
2 BRACKET, HOLD DOWN, SLITTER |[DLER $10-230 ]
[ SHCS, 1/4-20 X 5/8 - ki

ASSEMBLY, OUTFEED SLITTER
REA 1

e

T S . '.““I'E'!'w.m

(X3

[ 1

fenueyy sped gL - 014 Hdon

dSIO

SI3[PY PPRRINQ GHE - 100



6661 LAY YL -01d DD O

Py - 9 aded

4 3 2 1
PROPRIETARY \
e OPRIETARY e REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
TR e e
e e e 1__| BOOSTERAIR 340-000 !
MANUFACTURE DR FOR ANT GTHER PURFOSE LT WRITTEN
FERMSION FRohA Une PRO TEGN ] 4 SHCS 10-32 X 34 . 2
2 FITTING ELBOW 330-730 3
NOTE: 1 MUFFLER 330-280 4
CUT AIR LINE § AND 1 GUAGE, 160 PSI {SHIPPED LOOSE) 340-001 5
INSTALL AS SHOWN
1 FITTING ADAPTER,1/4M X 1/4F 6
YO MAIN ROLL |
REGULATGR SUPPLY | :H:@
|
FROM TOP ELECTRICAL AIR i i
E T Froy Top eLcCTRION This assembly is not complete
or — 1 to use for CE machines, it
It | ] requires a relieve valve for
trapped pressure
SMC
\~&E
oy @IEIC, proaecy,
g | o | e e o g
o CET B
28 v | ¥ | ASSEMBLY.BOOSTERAIR160 FSI
T .
alr=arrwis :;;,i*”m T ‘g‘lmom-m
4 3 2

[eNUEIN S1IEd YR L - 01d DID

dSTO

191500y A1V €LE - 100



6661 LAY WL - 01 DIDH O

Sp - 9 9deq

7 [} 2

REGD DESCRIPTION PART NO. IEM

z CYLINDER246-DP 320,000 1

2 CLEVE 325210 2,

2 LEVER BOGSTER 626-000 3

2 BLOGK PIVOT BOOSTER 50022 4

z MOUNT.CYL NREREIVOT S50-004 $

2z SHOULDER BOLT, 5 DIA.T5LG - I3

z HOULDER BOLT, 375 DA, 5LE . T

4 FLOW CONTRGL 114 NPT 33p-130 &

4 FITTINGY. 1M X 174 330810 s

10

1 BOOSTER 001373 1

1 BRACKET,SENSOR 510-085 12

1 SENSOR 213001 13

RN 1 TACHOMETER 239:000 i

2 1 CABINET, REWORK, TACH 520044 45

T UPFER FORT
WAk vt

TG BOTTOM FORT
KA EYL

BpeC

SECTIONA A

10N

ProTach Englnestng

ASSEMBLY LEVER BODSTER
SCOTCHPRINT, ORCA Y

PR A
REVIECHI BY I
o p—
&
EH B
E =

e [ [ 7] vot-282

| |

[enuejy syaed Y L - 014 D9dH

dS1O

19)s00{ J2AT T8E - TO0



6661 dy Yda] - 01d DGO O

9p - 9 98e g

4 2 1
PROPRIETARY .
5 PO Ca e e REHTS T HE REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO, ITEM
HATERAL DISCLESE O G THIS DRAVANG. IT1S ISSUED 1N CONFIDENCE.
Y T2 {LNaT PErermabiCED, 1 SADDLE, PAPER UNWIND 700-015 1
ORI SR A OPLER st V4 ekt WATTEN
bk 1 LEVER, CATCH, SADDLE £29-019 2
1 PIN, QUICK RELEASE 986-005 3
1 PIN, DOWEL, 1/4 X 1-1/§ 095-170 4
3 SHCS, /816 X 1 - 5

UASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. ATTACH CATCH LEVER (628-019) TQ SADDLE {700-015)
WITH DOWEL PIN (095-170). DOWEL PiN TQ SIT FLUSH QR
SLIGHTLY BELOW SURFACE, CATCH MECHANISM SHOULD MOVE

FREELY {NO BINDING},

2.INSERT QUICK RELEASE FIN INTO TOP CF SACDLE

3. SADDLE MOUNTS TO SICE FRAME USING 818 X 1 S8HCS

(USED AT MIDDLE UNWIND POSITION}

SHEET 1 or et
D e ] o
fhipryer

[

el

51 A A s Wacaran R
Ery

AR oo Fresl . Phern (1041 M8 Fa|
g wr [eae | O [BRe
¥ e | Y | #REFI

e #REF|

N

=
ez |eom [ anoes [pae T a2 ¥
o [wee | ' [FESE o | SREFI |#REFHREH|  #REF!

1

[enueA s)Ieg Ya], - 01 DGO

dSTO

Taded ‘pusun dPpes 78y - 100



6661 AV Yd3], - 01 DYD O

Ly - 998eg

a5 PR TECH B A RIS 10 REQD DESCRIPTION PART NO. [TEM
JIE oD o\ e B, i ssueoy 33735 A
AR e e o 4 SPACER, HEATER SPRING 755-061 1
= & 4 SPRING 089-022 2
& & - SLEEVE, INSULATING 180-006 3
NOTES: A 8 | CABLETIE 8" STOCK 4
1. PARTS ARE SHIPPED LOOSE. :
1 INSTRUCTIONS, HEATER TENSION 820-063 5
AN 4 | #10 EXTERNAL LOCK WASHERS - 6
INSULATING SLEEVE
{REMQVED)
SHEET 1937 OF -~
«Q 55 OTHERWISE SPECIFIED @3@ ,EROiE.C_H_,
3 LNLE TSLERANCE R @
o DM, AS 4151 Anderson Road, DeForest, Wiscansin 53532
SHOWN ToL. FINISH Phone (608) 246-8344 Fax (608} 246-8645
-] 70 8E -
gl xw {eum TITLE:
o >
sHE[ %« Tree | ™/ | KIT, HEATER TENSION
N x% | e ORCA I, ORCA I SP
< xxx [ potwo ANGLES |DATE:  -2t-9p | DRAWNEY: SCALE: | SIZE: | Dwg
oo | paes | T [REEssE Ly BJT | 11 | A| 005028

[enuey syred yao g, - o4 DdoH

dS10

$A93BIH WY uoIsua Y, 3uridg 879 - S00



6661 1dy Yd91 -01d DIO O

8p - 9 352

REQ'D DESCRIPTION PART NO. ITEM
- WIRE DUCT, 1" COVER, BREY 180-130 1 .
WIRE DUCT, 1" X 1.5" WITH ADHESIVE 180-149 2
- WIRE DUCT, 1" X 1" CHANNEL WITH ADHESIVE 180-110 3

e Pro-Tech Engineering
et | o | e " oem b o P
5 L3 Prbd Sl
H o DUCTWIRE, SET, MAIN CHASSIS
T ORCA1
o |re
o [ren | | FrTaS Eer
prg P LU QS STEEI RN = | 180-150

[ERUEIA] S)IBJ IO T, - 004 DIH

dS10

39S 1o0( QUM 0ST - 08T



	Cover
	Illustrated Parts Diagram
	Side Cabinets & Covers
	Front Rear Views
	Control side Components
	Control Side Hardware
	Electrical Panel
	Front/Rear Panels
	Drive Side Components
	Drive Side Hardware
	Bridge & Inside Parts
	Slitters;Output
	Unwind Brakes
	Rewind Brakes
	Self tensioning Idler
	Rewind Drive
	Bearing Block/ Main Roll
	Cylinder, Main Roll Drive side
	Pull Roll
	Cylinder Pull Roll Drive side
	Air solenoid Valve Main Roll
	Cylinder Main Roll Control Side
	Cylinder PullRoll Control Side
	Air Filter
	Handle, Cam,Table Idler
	Idler Infeed paper
	Din Rail Set
	Main Roll Shim Disk Drive
	Main Roll Shim Disk Control
	Pull Roll Shim Disk Drive
	Pull Roll Shim Disk Control
	Sprocket, Drive
	Adjustable Chain Tensioner
	Idler Infeed Paper
	Frame Infeed Table
	Idler slitter
	Infeed Table
	Slitter Idler
	Infeed slitters
	Knob Infeed slitters
	Air Solenoid Valve Pull Roll
	T.V.S.
	Outfeed Table
	Outfeed Idlers
	Air Booster
	Lever Booster
	Saddle Unwind Paper
	Spring tension kit, Heaters
	Wire Duct set


